

No. 13,562

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellant,*

vs.

FRANK LUEHR, and JONES STEVEDORING  
COMPANY, a corporation,

*Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California, Southern Division.

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE JONES STEVEDORING COMPANY.**

---

JOHN H. BLACK,

EDWARD R. KAY,

233 Sansome Street, San Francisco 4, California,

*Attorneys for Appellee*

*Jones Stevedoring Company.*

**FILED**

MAY 15 1953

**PAUL P. O'BRIEN**

CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Statement of pleadings and jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the case .....	2
Questions presented .....	6
Summary of the argument .....	6
The argument .....	8
I. The sole proximate cause of the accident was the confessed negligence of the Government's employee in tripping the release lever of the crane without warning, thereby causing the plane to drop upon and injure appellee Luehr, and there was no fault on the part of Luehr or appellee Jones .....	8
(a) It was necessary and proper that Luehr be in the position he was and doing the work he was doing when the plane was negligently dropped upon him by the Government's employee.....	8
(b) The accident was neither caused nor in any degree contributed to by the violation of any safety rule on the part of either appellee .....	20
(c) The Safety Rules referred to by the Government concerning "sling loads" are not in fact applicable to operations involving the loading of planes .....	25
II. The alleged violation of Safety Rules by appellee Jones would in no event constitute negligence per se but whether there was any negligence would simply be a question of fact which the trial court in this case determined adversely as to appellant .....	29
III. The Government's failure to call its employee and key witness who had charge of the Crane operations raises a presumption that his testimony would be unfavorable .....	32
IV. The trial court's findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by a preponderance of the evidence and should not be disturbed .....	34

	Page
V. A trial de novo is not available to the appellant since all of the evidence relating to the question of the alleged negligence of appellee Jones was given by oral testimony of witnesses in court .....	37
VI. The Government's authorities on the question of the alleged negligence of the appellee Jones are distinguishable in that the facts here establish without question that the accident was caused solely and proximately by the negligence of the Government .....	41
Conclusion .....	49

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Barbarino v. Stanhope S. S. Co. (C.A. 2d 1945), 151 F. (2d) 553 .....	45, 46
Barrett v. City of New York, 1947 A.M.C. 1134.....	34
Bornhurst v. United States, 1948 A.M.C. 53 (C.C.A. 9th) ..	40
Catalina-Arbutus, 95 F. (2d) 283 .....	38
City of Cleveland v. McIver, 109 F. (2d) 69.....	39
City of New York v. National Bulk Carriers, Inc., 138 F. (2d) 826 .....	38
Commercial Molasses Corp. v. New York Tank B. Corp., 114 F. (2d) 248 .....	39
Heranger, 101 F. (2d) 953 (9 C.C.A.) .....	39
Kulukundis v. Strand, No. 13,229, decided March 10, 1953	40
Larsson v. Coastwise Line (9 C.C.A. 1950), 181 F. (2d) 6	42
McKenney v. United States (D.C.N.D. Cal. S.D. 1951), 99 F. Supp. 121 .....	44
Pan Am. Petroleum Co. v. Robins Dry Dock & R. Co. (2d Cir., 1922), 281 Fed. 97 .....	47
Porello v. United States (C.A. 2nd Cir., 1946), 153 F. (2d) 605 .....	41
Powell v. Pacific Electric Railway Co., 35 C. (2d) 40, 216 P. (2d) 448 .....	29
Shields v. United States, 175 F. (2d) 743, cert. den. 338 U.S. 899 .....	43
Simon v. City and County of San Francisco, 79 Cal. App. (2d) 590 .....	31
Stetson v. United States, 1946 A.M.C. 900, 155 F. (2d) 359 (C.C.A. 9th) .....	40
Tawada v. United States, 162 F. (2d) 615.....	39
The Georgetown, 135 Fed. 854 .....	33
The M. E. Luckenbach, 174 Fed. 265 .....	33

	Pages
The Prudence, 191 Fed. 993 .....	33
The S.C.L. No. 9, 114 F. (2d) 964 .....	39
Uzich v. E. & G. Brooke Iron Co. (D.C.E.D. Pa. 1947), 76 F. Supp. 788 .....	44

### Statutes

Longshoremen's and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 USC 901-950 .....	2
Public Vessels Act of 1925, 46 USC 781, et seq. ....	1
Pacific Coast Marine Safety Code :	
Rule 901 .....	20, 25, 26
Rule 911 .....	21, 23, 25, 27

### Texts

65 C.J.S., Section 122, page 732 .....	43
--	----

No. 13,562
